reserve and recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve. Total equity as at 31 December 2018 remains unchanged. The reserves prior to and
after this restatement are shown below.

Hedging reserve

The hedging reserve is a separate component of equity used to record changes in the fair values of cash flow hedging instruments.

Cost of hedging reserve

The cost of hedging reserve is a separate component of equity used to record changes in the fair value of the currency basis spread as included in
the fair value of financial instruments that are in a hedge relationship and the changes in the fair value of the forward points of forward foreign
exchange contracts that are hedging future revenue.

114 Urenco Annual report and accounts 2019

Financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

26. Reserves continued

The impact of the restatement between hedging and cost of hedging reserves and between hedging and foreign currency translation reserves,
described in footnote (i) on the previous page, are set out below.

Hedging reserve - Restatement of 2018

Year ended
31/12/18

Restated
€m

Hedging to foreign
currency translation

reserve
Restatement

€m
As reported

€m

Carried forward as at 31 December (322.5) - (322.5)

Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition 348.4 363.0 (14.6)

Revised as at 1 January 25.9 363.0 (337.1)

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Cash flow hedges – transfers to revenue 44.9 - 44.9

Cash flow hedges – mark to market losses (98.1) - (98.1)

Net investment hedges – mark to market gains - 75.7 (75.7)

Deferred tax income on financial instruments 17.4 1.4 16.0

Current tax income on financial instruments 41.5 14.9 26.6

Exchange differences 3.7 - 3.7

Other comprehensive income 9.4 92.0 (82.6)

Carried forward as at 31 December 35.3 455.0 (419.7)

Foreign currency translation reserve – Restatement of 2018

Year ended
31/12/18

Restated
€m

Hedging to foreign
currency translation

reserve
Restatement

€m
As reported

€m

Carried forward as at 31 December 536.4 - 536.4

Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition (363.0) (363.0) -

Revised as at 1 January 173.4 (363.0) 536.4

Exchange differences on foreign currency translation of foreign operations 126.7 - 126.7

Net investment hedges – mark to market losses (75.7) (75.7) -

Deferred tax expense on financial instruments (1.4) (1.4) -

Current tax expense on financial instruments (14.9) (14.9) -
Share of joint venture exchange difference on foreign currency translation
of foreign operations (0.4) - (0.4)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 34.3 (92.0) 126.3

Carried forward as at 31 December 207.7 (455.0) 662.7

Urenco Annual report and accounts 2019 115

27. Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities relate to the Group’s obligations to transfer enrichment or storage services to customers for which the Group has received
consideration from the customer prior to transferring control of the underlying good or service.

2019
€m

2018
€m

As at 1 January 112.2 29.8

Revenue recognised during the year (54.7) (1.6)

Other movements during the year 51.1 84.8

Exchange difference 4.5 (0.8)

As at 31 December 2019 113.1 112.2

Included in current liabilities 59.6 62.1

Included in non-current liabilities 53.5 50.1

[…]

statement. The potential sources of hedge ineffectiveness are considered to be the credit risk and cost of hedging such as currency basis
and forward points. Cost of hedging is recorded as a separate component of reserves.

Financial statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

Urenco Annual report and accounts 2019 119

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued

The Group has removed all material sources of hedge ineffectiveness from its designated hedge relationships.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10 per cent increase and decrease in currency units against the currencies to which the
Group is exposed. 10 per cent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of a reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
exposures to forward foreign exchange contracts used in the hedging of highly probable forecast revenue:

£/US$ €/US$ €/£

Rate Change

Effect on
income/(loss)

before tax
€m

Effect on
equity

€m

Effect on
income/(loss)

before tax
€m

Effect on
equity

€m

Effect on
equity

€m

2019 +10% 6.2 42.5 2.0 93.8 (24.7)

-10% (7.6) (51.9) (2.4) (114.6) 30.2

2018 +10% (2.1) 50.5 (0.8) 112.9 (23.8)

-10% 2.5 (61.7) 1.0 (137.9) 29.0

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency exposure relating to forecast revenue hedging activities has remained largely unchanged as seen in the
effect on equity. The Group has experienced an increase in its currency exposure on unhedged positions in comparison to the prior year as a
result of de-designations of trades from its forecast sales hedging strategy. This is reflected in the effect on income/ (loss) heading of the
sensitivity analysis.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not